### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

## Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GATZ/MM Venture Finance Partnership		06/30/2003	PARTNERSHIP: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TrueSpectra Canada Inc.	
Street Address:	4950 Yonge Street, Suite 800	
City:	Toronto	
State/Country:	ONTARIO	
Postal Code:	M2N 6K1	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Serial Number:	75392784
Registration Number:	1959243

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (415)773-5759

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 415-773-5921

Email: zfinley@orrick.com

Correspondent Name: Zachary S. Finley, Esq.

Address Line 1: 400 Sansome Street

Address Line 2: Old Federal Reserve Bank Building

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111–3143

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 9287–14/1640

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002678 FRAME: 0836

00 75392

298 HO

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda L. Partmann
Total Attachments: 2 source=TRUESPECTRA2#page1.tif source=TRUESPECTRA2#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002678 FRAME: 0837 FAX NO. : 650-347-3126

07/03/2003 THU 11:37 FAX 416 591 1393 MM VENTURE PARTNERS

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (Trademarks)

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST is effective the \_\_th day of June. 2003 by GATX/MM Venture Finance Partnership ("GATX").

#### ·WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, GATX and TrueSpectra Canada, Inc. ("TrueSpectra Canada") entered into a credit agreement dated as of April 19, 1999 (the "Loan Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement, TrueSpectra, Inc. ("TrueSpectra"), the parent corporation of TrueSpectra Canada, granted to GATX a security interest in certain trademarks owned by TrueSpectra, including the trademarks listed in the schedule attached hereto as Schedule A ("Trademarks"), which security interest was recorded on November 3, 1999 in the Assignment Branch of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel 1986, Prance 0116, and

WHEREAS, TrueSpectra subsequently assigned to TrueSpectra Canada its interests in the Trademarks, which assignment was recorded on May 25, 2001 in the Assignment Branch of the USPTO at Reel 2313, Frame 0959; and

WHEREAS, all obligations owed by TrueSpectra Canada to GATX under the Loan Agreement have been satisfied in full; and

WHEREAS, by a Release and Discharge executed by GATX and dated as of June 4, 2003, GATX has agreed that the Loan Agreement and all collateral security entered into by TrueSpectra Canada and its subsidiaries and affiliates (which includes TrueSpectra) are discharged, terminated and of no further force and effect; and

NOW, THEREFORE, GATX agrees as follows:

Effective June <u>30</u>, 2003, GATK hereby releases, waives, resigns and disclaims any and all security interests in any of the Trademarks.

GATXMM VENTY FINANCE PARTNERSHIP,

by its partner, MM partner 2

Name:

Title

DOCSSF1:690560.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002678 FRAME: 0838

## SCHEDULE A

## LIST OF TRADEMARKS

### ABANDONED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Serial Number
NETGRAPHICA	75,392,784

### CANCELLED TRADEMARKS

TRUESPECTRA	1.959.243
Trademark	Number

DOCSSF1:6906612

**RECORDED: 07/07/2003** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002678 FRAME: 0839